first time, the amount of the fund to be used for the benefit of any employee or 
the beneficiary of any employee who is among the twenty-five highest paid 
employees of the employer at the time the plan is established, and whose 
anticipated annual benefit exceeds one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) shall not exceed the larger of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) 

or twenty percent of the first fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) of his or her 
annual average compensation multiplied by the number of years between the 
effective date of this agreement, and